
 

 
 

Herefordshire Council, PO Box 239, HEREFORD, HR1 1ZU 

Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 
$$Agenda0.doc 

 

Chief Executive’s Office 
Chief Executive:  CJ Bull 

To:  All Members of Cabinet: 
 RJ Phillips (Chairman)
 LO Barnett
 AJM Blackshaw
 H Bramer
 JP French
 JA Hyde
 JG Jarvis
 PD Price
 DB Wilcox 

Your Ref:  

Our Ref: 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line/Extension: 

Fax: 

E-mail: 

 

CJB/SAHC 

Mr CJ Bull 

(01432) 260044 

(01432) 340189 

cbull@herefordshire.gov.uk 

28 April 2009 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
MEETING OF CABINET 
THURSDAY 7 MAY 2009 AT 2.00 PM 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD 
 

AGENDA (09/14) 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL - NOTICE UNDER REGULATION 15 OF THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS((ACCESS TO INFORMATION) REGULATIONS 

2000 (AS AMENDED) 
 

Notice is hereby given that the following report contains a key decision.  When the decision has 
been made, Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee will be sent a copy of the decision notice 
and given the opportunity to call-in the decision. 
 
Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Included in the 
Forward Plan 

Yes/No 

6 Office Accommodation Strategy 
Options Appraisal 

Corporate Strategy 
and 
Finance/Resources 

Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

No 

7 Office Accommodation Strategy 
Options Appraisal (exempt) 

Corporate Strategy 
and 
Finance/Resources 

Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

No 

 
 

 
 

  

. 



 

Herefordshire Council, PO Box 239, HEREFORD, HR1 1ZU 

Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the Agenda. 

 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda 
item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  
Councillors have to decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter 
under discussion.  They will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also 
prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in 
the area.  People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the 
Council.  Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close 
friend, or an organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and 
take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What 
Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew 
all the facts – would think that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision 
would be affected by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room.   

  
3. MINUTES   
  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2009.  (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
4. ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 2008   
  
 To note the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2008 and approve the 

response to each of the five action points raised.  (Pages 11 - 42) 
  
5. RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IN COMMUNITY SAFETY 

AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP   
  
 To consider a response to the Community Services Scrutiny Review of Community 

Engagement with the Community Safety and Drugs Partnership.  (Pages 43 - 62) 
  
6. OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY OPTIONS APPRAISAL   
  
 To consider a report on the Office Accommodation Strategy Options Appraisal.  (Pages 63 - 

76) 
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 



 

Herefordshire Council, PO Box 239, HEREFORD, HR1 1ZU 

Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the next item will not be, or is likely not to be, open to the 
public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12(A) of the Act as indicated below. 
 

  
7. OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY OPTIONS APPRAISAL (EXEMPT) (TO 

FOLLOW)   
  
 To consider an exempt report on the Office Accommodation Strategy Options Appraisal. 

 
Not for publication this item discloses information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
   

  
  
 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
CJ BULL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Copies to: Chairman of the Council 

Chairman of Strategic Monitoring Committee 
Vice-Chairman of Strategic Monitoring Committee 
Chairmen of Scrutiny Committees 
Group Leaders 
Directors 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 





E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\8\AI00016870\PUBLINFcabinetcdbus750.doc27/04/09 

The Public's Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 

unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt' information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up to six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a 
period of up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the 
background papers to a report is given
[...]
oria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its 
junction with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same 
bus stop. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you have any questions about this Agenda, how the Council works or would 
like more information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information 
described above, you may do so either by telephoning Mrs Sally Cole on 
01432 260249 or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 
p.m. Monday - Thursday and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council 
Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. 

 

 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-
Consumer waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening 
agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production 
and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



FIREBROCK0.doc 21.05.97 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 

 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 

 

 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located 
at the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of CABINET held at THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD 
on Thursday 2 April 2009 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, 

PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors ACR Chappell, PJ Edwards, TM James, RI Matthews, 

SJ Robertson, WU Attfield, MAF Hubbard, AM Toon, JD Woodward 
and AT Oliver 

  
  
102. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor LO Barnett, Cabinet Member Social Care 

Adults. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor WLS Bowen, Vice-Chairman of 
Strategic Monitoring Committee 

  
103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillors DB Wilcox and PJ Edwards declared a personal interest in item 6 : 

Hereford Open Retail Market during discussion of the item, as Hereford City 
Councillors. 

  
104. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes (both open and confidential) of the meeting 

held on 19 March 2009 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
  
105. SWIMMING PROVISION FOR PRIMARY SCHOOLS IN HEREFORD CITY   
  
 The Leader reminded Cabinet that Swimming Provision for Primary Schools in 

Hereford City had been considered by Cabinet in the Autumn of 2008, and as had 
been agreed was being referred back for consideration by Cabinet prior to Easter 
2009. 
 
An additional report by John Argent (Chief Executive, HALO) was tabled entitled 
‘Short Term Impact on not Re-Opening the LEA Pool’, together with its appendix 
which outlined pool programmes.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Community Services 
introduced the item and drew Members’ particular attention to the findings of the 
Amateur Swimming Association (ASA) Officer on the condition of the LEA Pool.  The 
ASA Officer was of the view that the costs of refurbishments were such that it would 
not be economically viable to invest in repairs or refurbishment of the Pool.  The 
tabled report outlined the impact of the LEA Pool closure and the response, both 
immediate and on-going, by HALO to support the provision of both school and public 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



CABINET THURSDAY 2 APRIL 2009 

 

 

swimming.  
 
The Chairman of SMC, having p
[...]

Democratic) was that the commercial activities of those retailers referred to by the 
City Council did not amount to them having either "rights, privileges or powers" of the 
sort referred to in the Markets Act and as such obtaining their consent was not a 
legal requirement. 
 
A local ward member in attendance apologised that the legal issue raised by 
Hereford City Council had not been raised as part of the Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee deliberations. 
 
The Chief Executive stated the need for the authority to rely on senior legal advice 
provided by its officers. 
 
The Leader emphasised that during debate held in a previous meeting of Cabinet on 
this issue, consideration had been given to risks associated with the Hereford Open 
Retail Market, including both the option of the relocation of the Open Market to High 
Town, or the alternative option which was to retain the Open Market at its current 
site, with the likelihood it would fail.  The Leader stated that Hereford City Council 
had a right to an alternative view on the matter, however it was imperative to secure 
increase footfall to the city centre and that it would be disappointing if the agreed 
way forward did not progress as it may contribute to the collapse of the current open 
market. 
 
The Cabinet Member Economic Development and Culture was commended on his 
contribution to the BBC1 Countryfile programme which portrayed the county in a 
positive light. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the resolutions of the Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee be considered 

  
 RESOLVED: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act as indicated 
below. 
 

  
108. WASTE COLLECTION CONTRACT   
  
 Cabinet received a confidential report concerning the selection of a new waste 

collection contractor for Herefordshire Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Focsa Services (UK) Ltd be approved as the preferred supplier of 
Herefordshire’s Waste Collection contract. 

  
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm CHAIRMAN 
 

6



7

Document is Restricted



10



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

David Powell, Director of Resources on (01432) 383519 

Cab AAIL 2008 270308  

ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 2008 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: CORPORATE STRATEGY AND FINANCE 

CABINET 7 MAY 2009. 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To note the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2008 and approve 
the response to each of the five action points raised. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendations 

THAT  
(a) the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2008 be 

noted, and; 
 

(b) the response to the action points in paragraph 9 of the Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter for 2008 be approved.  

 

Reasons 

1. The Council needs to respond appropriately and promptly to the action points 
identified by the Audit Commission in order to demonstrate improvements that will be 
reflected in their subsequent reports on audit, inspection and performance 
assessment. 

 

Considerations 

2. The Annual Audit & Inspection Letter provides an overall summary of the Audit 
Commission’s assessment of the Council.  It draws on the Commission’s audit, 
inspection and performance assessment work over the last year.  Many of the 
comments will therefore be familiar as this report summarises the key points of 
preview Audit Commission reports, such as the Use of Resources. 

 
3. The Audit Commission has identified five issues that it feels need action.  These are 

set out in paragraph of the Letter as follows: 
 

(a) Ensure that the developing joint management arrangements between the 
Council and PCT result in the setting and monitoring of shared targets that 
clearly state the improved outcomes that local people can expect to experience 
as a result of the closer working of the two organisations. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

11



(b) Ensure that responses being developed to address delays in carrying out timely 
assessments for children’s social care are effective and sustainable. 

 
(c) Monitor the Safer Road Partnership’s response to the recommendations from 

our recent assessment. 
 
(d) Continue to actively pursue a satisfactory conclusion to waste management  as 

soon as possible. 
 
(e) Ensure that processes are put in place to drive out the expected benefits of 

Herefordshire Connects, including financial savings. 
 

4. The assessment contained in the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter is positive, with 
the council assessed to be “improving well” and this is reflected in the performance in 
most priority areas. The overall assessment of the council’s position is summarised in 
the CPA scorecard as follows: 

 
  

Element Assessment 

Direction of Travel judgement Improving well 

Overall  

Corporate assessment/capacity to improve 2 out of 4 

Previous corporate assessment/capacity to improve, 
as included in overall CPA judgement in 2007. 

3 out of 4 

                                                                     Current performance  

Children and Young people * 
 

2 out of 4 

Social Care (adults) * 
 

2 out of 4 

Use of Resources * 
 

3 out of 4 

Housing 
 

3 out of 4 

Environment 
 

3 out of 4 

Culture 
 

2 out of 4 

Benefits 
 

4 out of 4 

(Note:  *  these aspects have a great influence on the overall CPA score) 
(1 = lowest; 4 = highest) 

 
 

5. The Direction of Travel judgement confirms the council’s improvement since last year 
and the letter notes improvement in most priority areas.  Over a three-year period, 
the council’s performance remains in line with similar councils with 66% of 
performance indicators improving over that period.  In 2007/08, 61% of performance 
indicators improved.  Overall Use of Resources improved from level 2 to 3 and that 
assessment noted the co
[...]

g
e
m

e
n
ts

 o
f 

th
e
 H

e
re

fo
rd

s
h
ir
e
 C

o
n
n
e
c
ts

 P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
. 

 
It

 i
s
 c

h
a
ir
e
d
 b

y
 t

h
e
 D

ir
e
c
to

r 
o
f 

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s
 

a
n
d
 m

e
e
ts

 m
o
n
th

ly
. 
 A

 b
e
n
e
fi
ts

 r
e
g
is

te
r 

is
 

m
a
in

ta
in

e
d
 a

n
d
 h

a
s
 b

e
e
n
 t

h
ro

u
g
h
 a

 
c
h
a
lle

n
g
e
 p

ro
c
e
s
s
 a

n
d
 i
s
 s

u
p
p
o
rt

e
d
 b

y
 

D
e
lo

it
te

. 
 T

h
e
 c

a
s
h
a
b
le

 b
e
n
e
fi
ts

 a
re

 
in

c
lu

d
e
d
 i
n
 t

h
e
 c

o
u
n
c
il’

s
 M

e
d
iu

m
 T

e
rm

 
F

in
a
n
c
ia

l 
M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

S
tr

a
te

g
y
 

(M
T

F
M

S
).

 

T
h
e
 i
n
d
iv

id
u
a
l 
p
ro

je
c
t 

b
o
a
rd

s
 w

ill
 t

a
k
e
 

o
w

n
e
rs

h
ip

 o
f 

th
e
 

b
e
n
e
fi
ts

 r
e
la

te
d
 t

o
 t

h
e
ir
 

w
o
rk

s
tr

e
a
m

. 
 I

n
 A

p
ri
l,
 a

 
fu

rt
h
e
r 

c
h
a
lle

n
g
e
 

p
ro

c
e
s
s
 w

ill
 t

a
k
e
 p

la
c
e
. 

 
T

h
e
 B

e
n
e
fi
t 

B
o
a
rd

’s
 

ro
le

 w
ill

 c
h
a
n
g
e
 t

o
 o

n
e
 

o
f 

o
v
e
rs

ig
h
t 

a
n
d
 

c
h
a
lle

n
g
e
. 

T
h
e

 c
h
a
lle

n
g
e
 p

ro
c
e
s
s
 

w
ill

 b
e
 c

o
m

p
le

te
d
 b

y
 

m
id

-M
a

y 
2
0
0

9
. 

 

42



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Natalia Silver, Head of Economic and Community Services on (01432) 260732 

responsereport21.doc  

RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF COMMUNITY 

ENGAGEMENT IN COMMUNITY SAFETY AND DRUGS 

PARTNERSHIP 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: ENVIRONMENT AND STRATEGIC 

HOUSING AND CORPORATE & CUSTOMER SERVICES & HUMAN 

RESOURCES 

CABINET 7 MAY 2009 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To consider a response to the Community Services Scrutiny Review of Community 
Engagement with the Community Safety and Drugs Partnership. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation 

 THAT the proposed response to the recommendations arising from the 

Scrutiny Review be approved. 

Reasons 

1. The Review produced a number of recommendations for 
[...]
 2000. 

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

(a)  progress made in the development of a business case supporting an 

integrated back office accommodation strategy for the council and NHS 

Herefordshire be noted; 

 

(b)   Plough Lane be endorsed as the preferred option; 

 

(c)  the decision taken by Cabinet in 2005 to purchase Plough Lane be 

reaffirmed in light of the findings of the recent options appraisal, and 

authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to conclude negotiations for 

the property acquisition; 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

63



 

(d)        the Chief Executive be delegated authority to proceed with the preparation 

of a detailed design, specification for and the development thereafter of 

shared office accommodation at Plough Lane; and 

 

(e)        the overall Accommodation Strategy be brought to Cabinet by the end of 

2009. 

Reasons 

1. The council has determined to rationalise its existing office accommodation and to 
provide a suitable, modern office environment to support the delivery of back-office 
services to the council and NHS Herefordshire (NHSH). 

Background 

2. On 23 June 2005, and taking account of the views expressed by Strategic Monitoring 
Committee following call in of the decision, Cabinet confirmed its decision to 
progress the purchase of the Plough Lane site as part of the then current 
accommodation strategy. Given changes in ownership of the site, and the 
subsequent need to revise the accommodation strategy to take account of changing 
circumstances, this decision has not yet been implemented. 

3. In May 2008, the views of Strategic Monitoring Committee (SMC) were sought 
regarding the proposed process for developing an integrated office accommodation 
strategy for the Council and NHSH, and on 13 June 2008 SMC recommended that a 
full options appraisal be undertaken on a number of specified sites. Knight Frank, 
consultants, were selected and appointed to carry out the appraisal and began work 
in July 2008.  

4. A se
[...]
re Council v1 0 (2)
	Annual Audit Letter - Action Plan  - Apr09

	5 Response to the Review of Community Engagement in Community Safety and Drugs Partnership
	Appendix 1 HCDSPScrutinyReport
	Appendix 2 community safety Action plan final

	6 Office Accommodation Strategy Options Appraisal



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD on 
Thursday 7 May 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis and PD Price 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, PJ Edwards, TM James, RI Matthews, SJ Robertson, 

WLS Bowen, PM Morgan and JD Woodward 
  
  

 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
The Leader informed Cabinet of the death of former Councillor June Pickering who had held 
the post of Cabinet Member for Education during a previous administration. 
 
Partners and staff were formally thanked for their support and hard work provided as a result 
of the recent swine flu pandemic.  The considerable amount of time given to ensure the 
preparedness of the County was acknowledged. 

  
109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor DB Wilcox, Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Transportation. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillors: ACR Chappell, Labour Group 
Leader and GFM Dawe, Herefordshire Alliance Group Leader. 

  
110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillor RJ Phillips declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 : Response to the Review 

of Community Engagement in Community Safety and Drugs Partnership. 
 
Councillor PJ Edwards declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 and 7 : Office 
Accommodation Strategy Options Appraisal 

  
111. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes (both open and exempt) of the meeting held on 2 April 

2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
112. ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 2008   
  
  

The Leader introduced the report and advised Members that whilst an invitation to attend 
Cabinet had been extended to Liz Cave from the Audit Commission, unfortunately other 
commitments had precluded their attendance.  The Director of Resources outlined key points 
of emphasis from the report and reminded Members that it provided an overall summary of 
the Audit Commission’s assessment of the Council following their audit, inspection and 
performance assessment work over 2007/08.  The delay in reporting back to the authority had 
been as a result of the Comprehensive Performance Assessment process, which had now 



CABINET THURSDAY 7 MAY 2009 

 

 

been superseded by the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA).  Members were informed 
that in the future the areas covered by the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter would form part 
of the CAA reporting framework, with the 2008/09 report expected during November 2009. 
 
The Director of Resources stated that the assessment was positive with the Council assessed 
to be ‘improving well’ which was reflected in the performance of most priority areas.  The 
Direction of Travel judgement confirmed the Council’s improvement since last year.  It was 
highlighted to Members that whilst the authority had been assessed as improving well, the 
overall corporate assessment score had formally gone down due to the end of the authority’s 
formal ‘protected’ status. 
 
In the particular area of value for money, the Director of Resources advised Cabinet that 
whilst the Audit Commission had acknowledged that improvements had been made, the 
authority was working to strengthen improvement outcomes in this area.  The Audit 
Commission identified five issues that it felt required action with the Council’s proposed 
response to these issues presented in an action plan (attached as an appendix to the report). 
 
In discussion the following points were raised: 

• Members were informed that significant work had been progressed in relation to the 
waste contract which had been highlighted as a required action. 

• The important roles of the Executive and the scrutiny functions in highlighting areas of 
concern and in supporting the authority in its continuing progress were emphasised. 

• The ability of the scrutiny function to scrutinise partner organisations was confirmed 
and it was suggested that the Safer Roads Partnership be scrutinised in light of the 
views expressed by the Audit Commission. 

• It was recognised that whilst progress had been made within the authority relating to 
Children and Young People, and Social Care, challenges remained both locally and 
nationally with both areas.  It was noted that a recent government announcement 
sought to encourage a graduate pathway to social care careers which would, in time, 
increase the numbers of individuals entering positions in local authorities. 

• It was important to replicate where possible the good work of those areas that scored 
strongly, it was additionally stated it was important to maintain strong performance and 
to ensure that they did not recede. It was also recognised that as methodology 
sometimes changed it was important for officers and Members to be aware of the 
possible consequences. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 

(a) the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and inspection Letter for 2008 be noted, 
and; 

(b) the response to the action points in paragraph 9 of the Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter for 2008 be approved. 

 
  
113. RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IN COMMUNITY SAFETY 

AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP   
  
 In welcoming the report from the review group of the Community Services Scrutiny 

Committee, the Cabinet Member Environment and Strategic Housing thanked all those 
involved for the work undertaken.  It was stated that the report outlined a number of 
recommendations for both the Environment and Strategic Housing, and Corporate and 
Customer Services and Human Resources portfolios and an action plan had been developed, 
which outlined a proposed response for each recommendation.  The following additional 
points of clarification relating to the action plan were made: 
 



CABINET THURSDAY 7 MAY 2009 

 

 

• R1:  Arrange a presentation to councils via HALC (including non members) on the 
work of the partnership. 

• R3: Action Owner to be amended to read Deputy Chief Executive (Interim) 

• R6: additional words to action to read ‘and build database for involvement in 
consultations’. 

• R9: It would be proposed that the Community Services Scrutiny Committee would 
monitor progress of the action plan. 

 
The Leader invited the Chairman of the Scrutiny Review, Councillor Patricia Morgan to speak 
on the report and she commended it to Cabinet for their consideration and stated that there 
was a huge opportunity to strengthen and improve community engagement. 
 
In discussions the following points were raised: 
 

• Available grant funding to combat anti-social behaviour should not concentrate solely 
on the city and market towns, but additionally should support larger villages on the 
fringes. 

• Volunteers who had strong connections to their communities were undertaking much 
valuable work. 

• The Community Access Points established across the county had been well received. 

• The strengthened engagement with the Youth Council was agreed to be beneficial. 

 
RESOLVED That: the proposed response to the recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Review be approved. 
 

  
114. OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY OPTIONS APPRAISAL   
  
 The Leader, in introducing the report, proposed amendments to the recommendations as 

follows (amendments underlined): 
 

• Recommendations a-c remained unchanged. 

• Recommendation (d): ‘the Chief Executive be delegated authority to proceed with the 
preparation of a detailed design specification, subject to a satisfactory business case, 
and the development thereafter of shared office accommodation at Plough Lane’. 

• Recommendation (e): ‘the overall Accommodation Strategy, which should include the 
retention of the Shire Hall and Town Hall, be brought to cabinet by the end of 2009. 

• Recommendation (f) ‘proposals for the long term use of the Shire Hall and Town Hall 
to be brought back to Cabinet in four months time. 

 
The Cabinet Member Resources welcomed the amendments to the recommendations which 
emphasised the importance of the Shire Hall and Town Hall as valued iconic buildings to be 
retained in the Council’s portfolio.  Members were reminded of the original decision in 2005 to 
progress the purchase of the Plough Lane site as part of the then current accommodation 
strategy, which due to changing circumstances was not implemented.  Following the 
recommendations of the Strategic Monitoring Committee, the consultants Knight Frank (KF) 
were appointed to carry out a full options appraisal on a number of specific sites, the outcome 
of which supported the Plough Lane site as the most beneficial in financial and deliverability 
terms.  Knight Frank’s options appraisals had been revised by the Council’s external financial 
consultants (Capital) who had deemed the KF report reasonable.  The Cabinet Member 
Resources stated that the Plough Lane option for shared office accommodation would provide 
many benefits including; improvement in service delivery, long term revenue savings, reduce 
carbon footprint and provide a catalyst for regeneration.  Members were advised that the 



CABINET THURSDAY 7 MAY 2009 

 

 

current owners of the Plough Lane site had expressed an in principle agreement to sell the 
site (which comprised of a larger area than that discussed in 2005). 
 
The Leader stated that local government needed to address carefully how it was going to 
provide quality public services in the future when government cuts in public finance occur 
from 2010 onwards. He said a preferred course of action would be to seek savings through 
efficient administration of services in the first instance before making cuts in valued public 
services and facilities. Cabinet was informed by the Leader that the evidence presented in the 
open report was substantially backed up by both the exempt and the consultant’s reports.  He 
expressed his thanks to the Chairman of SMC who had been made aware of the progress 
with the negotiations. 
 
In discussion the following points were raised and clarified: 
 

• The benefits to the environment of a shared office accommodation at Plough Lane 
were articulated and it was stated that the wider business case for its purchasing was 
strong.  Procuring a site with an existing suitable office accommodation was 
considered to be a positive contribution to reducing the possible carbon footprint 
impact. 

• It was emphasised that the decision before Cabinet would be to add to the Council’s 
asset portfolio during a strong buyers market and did not relate to the disposal of any 
Council assets.   

• The rationalisation of the Council’s office accommodation had been a long standing 
issue to resolve, with the option for Plough Lane taking account of flexible ways of 
working, including peripatetic working and touch down desks.   

• On the point of purchase, the lease on the current Plough Lane building would cease 
which would secure the current office building beyond 2010.  It was stated that for the 
duration of the development of additional accommodation, employees would remain in 
their current locations. 

• In recognising that the Plough Lane site did not rate highest in the consultant’s 
assessment criteria (at appendix 2 of the report) the Head of Asset Management and 
Property Services stated that in his view, the Plough Lane site should have scored 
higher on the criteria. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) progress made in the development of a business case supporting an integrated 
back office accommodation strategy for the council and NHS Herefordshire be 
noted; 

 
b) Plough Lane be endorsed as the preferred option; 

 
c) the decision taken by Cabinet in 2005 to purchase Plough Lane be reaffirmed in 

light of the findings of the recent options appraisal, and authority be delegated 
to the Chief Executive to conclude negotiations for the property acquisition; 

 
d) the Chief Executive be delegated authority to proceed with the preparation of a 

detailed design specification, subject to a satisfactory business case and the 
development thereafter of shared office accommodation at Plough Lane;  

 
e) the overall Accommodation Strategy, which should include the retention of the 

Shire Hall and Town Hall, be brought to Cabinet by the end of 2009; and 
 

f) proposals for the long term use of the Shire Hall and Town Hall be brought back 
to Cabinet in four months. 



CABINET THURSDAY 7 MAY 2009 

 

 

  
 RESOLVED: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act as indicated below. 
 

  
115. OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY OPTIONS APPRAISAL (EXEMPT)  
  
 Summary of proceedings during which the public were excluded: 

 
Cabinet considered an exempt report on the Office Accommodation Strategy Options 
Appraisal.  This included information of a commercially sensitive nature in addition to the 
information contained within the publicly available report which was the subject of the 
previous agenda item, as reflected in minute number 114 above. 
 
The recommendations agreed during discussion of the publicly available report were 
considered by Cabinet in the light of the additional information and endorsed. 
 
This item disclosed information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) progress made in the development of a business case supporting an integrated 

back office accommodation strategy for the council and NHS Herefordshire be 

noted; 

(b)  Plough Lane be endorsed as the preferred option; 

(c) the decision taken by Cabinet in 2005 to purchase Plough Lane be reaffirmed in 
light of the findings of the recent options appraisal, and authority be delegated 
to the Chief Executive to conclude negotiations for the property acquisition; 

(d) the Chief Executive be delegated authority to proceed with the preparation of a 
detailed design specification, subject to a satisfactory business case and the 
development thereafter of shared office accommodation at Plough Lane;  

(e) the overall Accommodation Strategy, which should include the retention of the 
Shire Hall and Town Hall, be brought to Cabinet by the end of 2009; and 

(f) proposals for the long term use of the Shire Hall and Town Hall be brought back 
to Cabinet in four months. 

 
  
The meeting ended at 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 


